

Lawyers during an indefinite strike by the Allahabad High Court Bar Association over Justice Yashwant Varma's transfer to the Allahabad High Court, in Prayagraj



Home buyers march in protest against City and Industrial Development Corporation of Maharashtra Limited, at Vashi, Navi Mumbai



voice of india

Farmers, who were detained by the police during its crackdown to clear their protest sites, being released, in Patiala



**MP Chief Minister Mohan** Yaday interacts with leprosy patients during a visit to Mahatma Gandhi **Leprosy Ashram on his** birthday, in Bhopal

# 114 arrested so far for March 17 violence in Nagpur

**PTI, NAGPUR:** As many as 114 people have been arrested in connection with the March 17 violence in Nagpur, and the probe is moving in the right direction, a senior police official said on Tuesday.

Speaking to reporters, Nagpur police commissioner Ravinder Singal said that the police were probing into social media posts circulated around the time of the violence, and some people involved in uploading them have been identified.

Large-scale stone pelting and arson took place in several parts of Nagpur on March 17 after baseless rumours were spread claiming that a "chadar" with holy inscriptions was burned during the VHP protests demanding the removal of Mughal emperor Aurangzeb's tomb in Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar, according to the authorities.

Thirty-three police per-



Police personnel detain an activist during a protest by members of Muslim organizations against the recent Nagpur violence, in Mumbai

cases have been registered,

and 114 people have been

has also got some leads in

four cyber crime cases reg-

sonnel, including three Deputy Commissioner of Police-rank officers, were

injured in the violence. Following the violence, in which one person lost his life, a curfew was imposed in several areas of the city and was lifted on Sunday.

Singal said, "At least 13

arrested for the violence. The accused were produced in court. The probe is moving in the right direc-The police department

istered in connection with the rioting, he said.

Social media posts circulated at the time are also being probed, he added.

The commissioner further said preparations were underway for Prime Minister Narendra Modi's visit to

demonstrated in the Well of the House and recited

Odisha's main opposition party, the BJD, condemned the Speaker's move, called press the voice of opposi-

"Congress MLAs have

Odisha Pradesh Congress Committee (OPCC) Das also criticised the decision and demanded im-

# Will make an announcement, says CM Stalin on language row

PTI, CHENNAI: Tamil Chief Minister M K Stalin on Tuesday slammed the Centre over alleged language imposition and financial injustices and batted for resolution of the issue once and for all by way of precise initiatives and asserted that he would soon make an announcement in this regard.

Stalin, replying to the discussion on the calling attention motion on the language policy in the assembly, said the Tamil Nadu government fully concurred with the legislators who spoke firmly backing the 2-language policy.

"Tamil and English are the two languages of Tamil Nadu's 2-language policy. There is no change on that," the CM asserted and added that there shall be no compromises, come what may.

"We are not against any language. We say that these two languages are enough," he said and added that the government did not pose hindrance to anyone desirous of learning any language.

"At the same time, we do not allow any hegemonic language that intends to destroy Tamil and that is why we follow the 2-language policy," Stalin said. Several states, including Tamil Nadu's neighbouring states, now realise that Tamil Nadu's language policy and the comittment to follow that are correct.

The CM said leader of opposition Edappadi K Palaniswami has gone to Delhi and during his visit, he must take up the language policy issue.

NOTICE My husband late Rui Monteiro was owning Maruti Alto K10B bearing **Re. No.** GA07E1084. After his death I have applied to transfer the ownership into my name any member of the public or any other nstitution objecting for such transfer, may send their objections along with documentary proof, to the RTO, Panjim or o me within 15 days time from today. Date: 26/03/2025

Sd/- Creolinda Monteiro Kamat Complex bldg. 6/G-1 Tonca, Caranzalem, Paniim Goa 403002

# CHANGE IN NAME

ELIVIGES SEBASTIAO MENDONSA, r/o H. NO. 492, SUKALWADA, CORGAO PERNEM, NORTH GOA, GOA, 403512. Hereby change my name from **ELIVIGES** FERNANDES to ELIVIGES SEBASTIAO MENDONSA. Hereinafter in all my dealings and documents, I will be known as **ELIVIGES** SEBASTIAO MENDONSA.

# CHANGE IN NAME

I.SOFIA MAGDALENA COUTINHO Resident of HNo 54/A,Murda Grande,Nuvem Salcete Goa has change my name from **SOFIA** MAGDALENA PEREIRA to SOFIA MAGDALENA COUTINHO ..... Hereinafter in all my dealings and documents I will be known by new name of as SOFIA MAGDALENA COUTINHO

### - PUBLIC NOTICE -

R/o. Rose, 503, Flower Valley Wanawadi, Pune 411040 do hereb call on general public that I have entered into Memorandum O Understanding register dated "MAINA" or "MAINA DE LOURENCO DE ABREU" bearing Survey No 245/1 admeasuring 83900/91800 sq. mts. o Village **Siolim**, which is presently under survey no. 245/1-A and 245/1-B of Village Siolim, with the land owner MR. JAIJEET SINGH TEHLAN resident of H.No. E-801. A WHO Vikram Vihar Sector 27, Panchkula laryana 134116 and the confirming party MR. MORGAN TRAVASSO, R/o . No. 3/209, A1 V, Mannat Royal Villa Near Milroc Retreat, Ribandar, North Go 403 006

That I do call upon general public, firn nstitution, bank, person, not to ente nto any transaction with said MR JAIJEEŤ SINGH TEHLAN towards said roperty, if someone intent to enter into any transaction with respect to above nentioned property the same will be a

Sd/- MR. DINESH VASUDEV CHHUTANI

CHANGE OF NAME
I, NABIULLAH S KHAN S/0 SAMSULLA R/o H. No.-T-37 Taliwaddo Ucassaim Bardez North Goa. I wholly relinquish the use of my former name NAVIULLA. Henceforth in all dealings and correspondence will be in name of NABIULLAH SKHAN.

### PUBLIC NOTICE

ublic in general are hereby notified nat my client intends to purchase the below described property from Mrs Sharmila Abhay Kadne and Mr Abhay Bhalchandra Kadne

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY all that piece and parcel of land bearing ouse No. 215/N of V.P. Goltin Navelim, totaly admeasuring 1694 so nts. from and out of Survey No. 16/2 longwith residential house thereor ituated at Village Navelim, Taluka **Tiswadi**, District North Goa, State of Goa, bounded on or towards East by oad, on or towards South by Surve No. 16/20 and road, on or towards West by Survey No. 16/23, 16/20 and 16/24, on or towards North by Survey No. 16/21 and 16/22.

Any person having any lawful claim t be aforesaid property or objections to the proposed sale, on any lega rounds whatsoever is requested to mmunicate the same in writing so as reach the undersigned at Cunha Gomes Building, St. Anthon Apartments, Mapusa, Goa, *within* 1 <u>lays</u> from the publication of this otice, failing which all such claims and bjections shall be deemed to have een waived and my client shal onsider himself free to finalize the sale in respect of the aforesaid property lapusa, Dated: 25.03.2025 Antonio Cipriano Jose Fernandes Barreto

Cunha Gomes Bldg., Ground Floor. Anthony Apartments, Altinho, Mapusa Goa

PUBLIC NOTICE

todrigues 2. Jovita Josephina Flavia todrigues and 3. Tanya Safwana

property described in the schedule hereunderwritten. Any person/s, Banks, financial institution

naving any right, claim, title or interest in/over the said property or any part hereof by way of inheritance, gift, lease, mortgage or any other legally enforceable agreement or right or any other document of whatsoever nature may lodge their legitims and existing the proposed

aims and objections to the propose

naims and objections to the proposed alale, through us at the below mentioned address, with documentary proof in support of such claim and objections within Fifteen days from the date of the bublication hereof, failing which it shall be leemed that there are no claims or phisotions to the proposed sale and many

pjections to the proposed sale and milent shall thereafter be free to complete

the sale without any reference to complete the sale without any reference to any such claims or objection and the same if any, will be considered as waived and the same

hall not be binding on my client thereafter

SCHEDULE

ALL THAT undivided share admeasuring

an area of 1600 sgmts surveyed under

Survey No. 119 sub division 5 of Nuven

Survey No. 119 sub division 5 of Nuvem Village of Salcete Talluka which forms the part and parcel of the larger property known as "Bajudi and Quilbeachem Manda" or "Quilbachliem Manda" and "Uddy" situated at Murda o pequeno of

uvem of parish of Margao within the Jurisdiction of Village panchayat o Nuvem, Salcete Taluka, district of South Goa and the state of Goa described in the land registration office under No. 7032 o New series and bearing Matriz with the

ame "Murda o pequeno", under No. 509

name "Murda o pequeno", under No. 505 admeasuring an area of 3,225 sqmts and which property is bounded as under:

On the North: By the property surveyed under Survey No. 120/38 and Survey No. 120/39 of Nuvem Village of Salcete Taluka, On the South: By the property surveyed under Survey No. 115/4 and Survey No.115/5 of Nuvem Village of Salcete Taluka, On the East: By the property surveyed under Survey No. 114/1 and Survey No.114/10 of Nuvem Village of Salcete Taluka, On the West: By the

Salcete Taluka, On the West: By the property surveyed under Survey No. 119/4 and Survey No. 119/8 of Nuvem Village of Salcete Taluka.

(Adv. Aparna Naik) Shop No. 26, 2nd Floor, Apna Bazaar, /asco Da Gama-Goa. Mb. 9850926240

Notice is hereby given to the general public that my client is intending purchase from: Martinho Lourdes Campos Martins his wife Cyta Das Angustias Fernandes E Martins, Filomena Lourdes Campos Martins a residents of house no. E/4/200, Porba Waddo, Calangute, Bardez, Goa and Nicolau Jose Tolentino Fernandes and his wife Ezilda Fernandes both resid ents of house no. 274, Cardoz Vaddo, Taleigao, Tiswadi, Goa, property known as 'Coconut Grove Odxel or Palm Grove Odxel' @ 'Codxel' @ 'Kodso @ 'Dhakle Ran', consisting of two plots/adicoes totally admeasuring 21,471 sq. mts., situated in Taleigao Village, inscribed in the Land Registration Records of Tiswadi bearing Inscription no. 23165 of Book G-36 at folio 100V dated 03.05.1954 and described in the Land Registration Office bearing no. 17679 of Book B-47 (new) at folio no 10V and no. 7004 at page 18 (reverse) of Book B-18 (new) at folio no. 188. It is enrolled in the Land Revenue Office of Tiswadi, bearing Matriz no. 505. Survey no. 225/2 adme asuring 8857 sq. mts., more precisely now known as 'Dhakle Ran', having unique property identification no. E801D of Taleigao Village, Taluka Tiswadi North District, Goa State, is bounded as under: **East**: By survey no. 224/1, **West**: By survey no. 225/3, **North**: By public

road and survey no. 228/0, South: By River Zuari Survey no. 224/3 admeasuring 12,614 sq. mts. more precisely now known as 'Kódso', having unique property identification no. 1EBF9 of Taleigac Village, Taluka Tiswadi, North District, Goa State, is bounded as under: East: By survey no. 223/0, West: By survey no. 224/2, North: By survey no. 217/0 and public road, South: By River Zuari

hereinafter conjointly referred to as the SAID PROPERTY. Any Person, Persons, Banks/Financial Institutions, Entity (corporate, legal or otherwise) and/or any other Body/Organization/Institution/Trust(religious, charitable or otherwise), having any right, title, interest, benefit, claim or demand in or objection to the proposed sale of SAID PROPERTY or any part thereof by virtue of inheritance, way of sale, exchange, gift, lease, tenancy, license assignment, mortgage, charge, lien, trust, family arrangement/settlement encumbrance, inheritance, bequest, easement, passage, possession, main tenance, development rights, order/ decree/judgment of any Court, or any other agreement, understanding or otherwise howsoever, to the SAID PROPERTY may lodge their claims and objections if any to the said proposed sale to my clients at the below mentioned address with TRUE COPIES of all documentary proofs in support of such claims within 10 (Ten) days from the date of publication of this notice, failing which, it shall be deemed that there are no claims or objections from any one to the said proposed sale in favour of my clients and that my clients shall thereafter be free to complete the sale on the expiry of the notice period without any reference to such claims and objections from any person whatsoever and the same f any, shall be considered as waived and/or abandoned. Laxman S. Pednekar Place:Panaii-Goa Date: 25/03/2025

Advocate Office: A/F-12, 1<sup>st</sup> floor, A Wing, Campal Trade Centre near Taj Vivanta Hotel, Campal, Panaji Goa 403 001

# Odisha assembly suspends 12 Congress MLAs for 7 days over indiscipline in House

BHUBANESWAR: Odisha Assembly Speaker Surama Padhy on Tuesday suspended 12 Congress MLAs for seven days over indiscipline in the House.

The action against the Congress legislators came after the House adopted a motion moved by government Chief Whip Saroj Pradhan. The suspended MLAs in-

clude Congress Legislature Party (CLP) leader Rama Chandra Kadam, Sagar Charan Das, Mangu Khilla, Satyajeet Gomango, Ashok Kumar Das, Dasarathi Gamango and Sofia Firdous.

Two other Congress MLAs Taraprasad Bahinipati and Ramesh Jena were, however, not sus-



Congress and BJD MLAs stage a protest in the House during the Budget session of Odisha Assembly, in Bhubaneswar

nended as they were not present in the House when the announcement was being made. Bahinipati was earlier suspended for seven working days on similar grounds on March 11.

ASTERN REGION

**UNIFORM OF A DIFFERENT KIND** 

NATIONAL CADET CORPS

As soon as Padhy announced the decision, Congress members created a ruckus in the assembly, playing gongs as a mark of

The suspended MLAs also

# hymns, even as Padhy urged them to vacate the assembly and stop the sit-in.

it a motivated one to suption in the assembly.

been suspended to scare us. We will not be afraid of the action. We will fight and not compromise in any way, Bahinipati said.

president Bhakta Charan mediate withdrawal of the suspension order.

### "FORM NO. URC-2

Advertisement giving notice about registration under Part I of Chapter XXI of the Act [Pursuant to section 374(b) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 4(1) of the Companies (Authorised to Register) Rules, 2014]

- Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of sub-section (2) of section 366 of the Companies Act, 2013, an application is proposed to be made after fifteen days hereof but before the expiry of thirty days hereinafter to the Registrar at Plot No. 21, E.D.C. Complex, Patto, Patto Centre, Panaji, Goa 403001 that LUIS & CO. Partnership Firm may be registered under part I of Chapter XXI of the Companies Act, 2013 as a Company limited by shares. (Private Company)
- 2. The principal objects of the company are as follows: To carry on in India or elsewhere the business as dealers in distribution of hardware, tiles, building and interior decoration materials, Turn Key Projects, construction contracts, brokerage, imports, and exports and /or such other business and allied activities.
- A copy of the draft memorandum and articles of association of the proposed company may be inspected at the office at LUIS & CO., SHOP NO. AG-2, CASA IMMACULADA BUILDING, PANAJI CHURCH SQUARE, PANAJI, GOA-403001.
- Notice is hereby given that any person objecting to this application may communicate their objection in writing to the Registrar at Central Registration Centre (CRC) Indian Institute of Corporate Affairs (IICA), Plot No. 6, 7, 8, Sector 5, IMT Manesar, District Gurgaon (Haryana), Pin Code - 122050, within twenty-one days from the date of publication of this notice, with a copy to LUIS & CO. at its registered office.

Dated this 26th day of March, 2025

For LUIS & CO.

Vincent Raman Manuel De Delfino Pereira Partner DIN: 02262876

# PUBLIC NOTICE

Members of the general public are ereby notified that my Client is desirous of chasing the below described Plot from Ar. Joao Antonio Tomaz Savio Segueiro as Savio Sequiera, resident of House No Mollar, Corlim, Tiswadi, North Goa ubject to VENDOR'S making out a clea nd marketable title to the same plot, which the VENDORS claims to have ac-quired the right to the Plot/Property Surveyed nder Survey No.3/1 of village Corlim īswadi -Goa, Taluka Tiswadi, by virtue o ventory Proceeding No. 44/2017/A led/registered before the court Civil Judg enior Division at Panaji- Goa.

Any person or entity having any validight or claim of whatsoever nature in espect of the said Plot/Property, should file s/her/its claim or objection at my Office with all documentary evidence in support hereof within a period of 10 days from the late of publication hereof, failing which my Client shall proceed with the said purchase nd execute the final Sale Deed, presumir hat the Vendor's title thereto is clear an arketable and any claim/objection made ereafter shall not be entertained.

SCHEDULE ALL THAT PLOT No. E, Admeasuring 483 square meters, forming part of the property known as "AFORAMENTO MOLAR", out of admeasur-ing 10455 square meters, urveyed under Survey No.3/1 of village orlim, Tiswadi -Goa, Taluka Tiswadi and Sub District of Tiswadi, District of North oa, State of Goa, registered in the Land egistration Office Ilhas under No. 655 a lios 134 reverse of Book B-2 New and en olled in the Land Revenue office of Ilhas under Matriz No. 126 and is bounded as

outh: By part of property Survey No.3/1-L; East: By existing road; West: By part of property Survey No.3/1 anaji:-25/03/2025

North: By part of property Survey No.3/1

SANDESH SHANKER VOLVOIKAR

"GERA IMPERUIM STAR" Office No.326,IIIrd floor, Next to Central Library Patto, Panaji -Goa. 87997965361 E-mail Id Volvoikarsandesh881@gmail.com

### "FORM NO. URC-2

Advertisement giving notice about registration under Part I of Chapter XXI of the Act [Pursuant to section 374(b) of the Companies Act. 2013 and rule 4(1) of the Companies (Authorised to Register) Rules, 2014]

- Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of sub-section (2) of section 366 of the Companies Act, 2013, an application is proposed to be made after fifteen days hereof but before the expiry of thirty days hereinafter to the Registrar at Plot No. 21, E.D.C. Complex, Patto, Patto Centre, Panaji, Goa 403001 that CHAMPS Partnership Firm may be registered under part I of Chapter XXI of the Companies Act, 2013 as a company limited by shares.
- The principal objects of the company are as follows: To carry on in India or elsewhere the business of dealers in Sports Goods and Toys, Commission agents, manufacturers, representatives, Turn Key Projects, Constructions, Contracts, Brokerages, imports and Exports.
- A copy of the draft memorandum and articles of association of the proposed company may be inspected at office at CHAMPS, House no. 12/35/2, Opp. BHARNES, Cunha Reviera Road, Panaji-Goa 403001.
- Notice is hereby given that any person objecting to this application may communicate their objection in writing to the Registrar at Central Registration Centre (CRC), Indian Institute of Corporate Affairs (IICA), Plot No. 6, 7, 8, Sector 5, IMT Manesar, District Gurgaon (Haryana), Pin Code 122050, within twenty-one days from the date of publication of this notice, with a copy to the CHAMPS at its registered office.

Dated this 26th day of March, 2025

For CHAMPS

Sd/-Leonard Anil Chagas Delfino Pereira Partner DIN: 02255810

# Rs 858 crore for pollution control remains unutilised due to lack of approval: Par panel

Artists perform during the annual award function hosted by NCC North Eastern Region, at Kalakshetra in Guwahati

PTI, NEW DELHI: The budgetary allocation of Rs 858 crore for pollution control in 2024-25 remains unutilised due to lack of approval from the Union Environment Ministry for the continuation of the scheme, a parliamentary panel has said in its report.

In the report tabled in the Rajya Sabha on Tuesday, the department-related Parliamentary Standing Committee on Science and Technology, Environment, Forests and Climate Change said air pollution has assumed "gigantic proportions", affecting not just Delhi but many

other cities. "In such a scenario, the committee is shocked to note that amount to the tune of Rs 858 crore allocated for 'Control of Pollution', which is 27.44 per cent of the annual revised allocation of the ministry, remains unutilized since the approval for continuation of Control of Pollution Scheme till 2025-26 is awaited," the 31-member panel headed by BJP Rajya Sabha member Bhubane-

swar Kalita said. "At a time when the ministry is required to address the grave and critical chal-

lenge of deteriorating air quality, the ministry has not been able to decide the continuation of the concerned scheme, as a result of which not even 1 per cent of the funds allocated for the scheme have been utilized so far," the panel said.

Under the 'Control of Pollution' scheme, the Centre provides financial assistance to pollution control boards/committees and funding for the National Clean Air Pro-(NCAP) which gramme aims to reduce particulate pollution in 131 highly

polluted cities by 40 per

cent by 2026 compared to 2019-20 levels. The committee noted

that rising pollution not only leads to various health issues but also harms the environment.

"The scenario of air pollution in the country is indeed very grim and has been affecting one and all," it said, recommending that the ministry take serious note of the reasons for this gross underutilization.

It also observed that while plantation drives are carried out frequently, the survival rate of these plants is very low.